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Crime Update – Monday 27th March 2023 

(The bi-monthly crime update will include information relevant to the local community) 

CRIME TYPE  
 
 

DATE  LOCATION RELEVANT INFORMATION   

 
BURGLARY  
 

25/1/23 
26/1/23 
1/2/23 
12/2/23 
13/2/23 
16/2/23 
20/2/23 
21/2/23 
21/2/23 
21/2/23 
3/3/23 
8/3/23 
9/3/23 
9/3/23 

Bridge Lane 
Bridge Lane 
Castle Park 
Ashton Drive 
Bellemonte Road 
Ashton Drive 
Ashton Drive  
Ashton Drive 
Francis Road 
Beech Avenue 
Blue Hatch 
High Street 
High Street 
Main Street 

Break to an empty property 
Break to an empty property 
Break to Conservatory  
Bike stolen 
Break to an empty property 
Garage break 
Garage break 
Garage break 
Break to a residential property 
Break to a residential property 
Bike stolen 
Attempt shed break 
Bike stolen 
Break in to outside area of business premises 

 

 
THEFT 
 

31/1/23 
1/2/23 
5/2/23 
7/2/23 
10/2/23 
14/2/23 
19/2/23 
24/2/23 
28/2/23 

Bellemonte Road 
High Street 
Church Street 
High Street 
Clifton Crescent 
Ashton Drive 
Ashton Drive 
Langdale Way 
High Street 

Theft of wallet 
Shoplifting 
Theft of handbag 
Theft of mobility scooter 
Theft of bikes 
Theft of contents of van 
Theft of scooter 
Theft of shed 
Shoplifting 

 

    

Local Officers - 

Sergeant – To Be Confirmed 

Beat Manager – Ally Birch 

Police Community Support Officer – Neil Flanagan 

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjbiMXpg7jTAhVGVRQKHbjfDIwQjRwIBw&url=https://www.police.uk/cheshire/&psig=AFQjCNEzLSWuiO71wfrF4W0Hnf5z_Cq86A&ust=1492949335238221


1/3/23 
3/3/23 
4/3/23 
7/3/23 
9/3/23 
15/3/23 
17/3/23 
17/3/23 
17/3/23 
20/3/23 

Penrith Close 
Eddisbury Square 
Bridgewater Close 
Princeway 
Blue Hatch 
Waterside Drive 
Ship Street 
Waterside Drive 
Clifton Crescent 
High Street 

Theft of stainless steel flue pipe  
Shoplifting 
Theft of clothing 
Theft of bikes 
Attempt theft of motor vehicle 
Theft of wheelie bin 
Theft of bench 
Theft of fence panels 
Theft of bike 
Shoplifting 

 
CRIMINAL DAMAGE 
 

4/2/23 
6/2/23 
6/2/23 
7/2/23 
11/2/23 
12/2/23 
12/2/23 
14/2/23 
14/2/23 
14/2/23 
15/2/23 
21/2/23 
22/2/23 
22/2/23 
23/2/23 
23/2/23 
23/2/23 
24/2/23 
28/2/23 
4/3/23 
4/3/23 
7/3/23 
9/3/23 
9/3/23 
10/3/23 
11/3/23 
13/3/23 
14/3/23 
17/3/23 
17/3/23 
19/3/23 
21/3/23 

Bellemonte Road 
Ashton Drive 
Churchfields Park 
Ship Street 
Langdale Way 
Princeway 
Ship Street 
Ashton Drive 
Ashton Drive 
Fluin Lane  
Ashton Drive 
Langdale Way 
Ashton Drive 
Riversdale 
Ashton Drive 
Ashton Drive 
Ship Street 
Ashton Drive 
Bellemonte Road 
Blue Hatch 
Ashton Drive 
Ship Street 
Blue Hatch 
Coronation Drive 
Ashton Drive 
Wayford Close 
High Street 
Church Street 
Clifton Crescent 
Ashton Drive 
Langdale Way 
Ashton Court 

Wing mirrors damaged 
Youths kicking door 
Youths smashing up play equipment 
Youths kicking door 
Stone breaking window 
Windows smashed 
Damage to motor vehicle 
Wing mirrors damaged 
Wing mirrors damaged 
Damage to house window 
Paint splashed over front of property 
Damage to sheds 
Wing mirrors damaged 
Wing mirrors damaged 
Damage to garages 
Wing mirrors damaged 
Wing mirrors damaged 
Damage to garages 
Damage window 
Damage front door 
Damage to motor vehicle 
Wing mirrors damaged 
Damage to back gate 
Wing mirrors damaged 
Damage to motor vehicle 
Damage to wheelie bin 
Tyres slashed 
Dog on dog attack 
Car window smashed 
Damage to washing line 
Damage to fence panels 
Tyres slashed 

 

 
ASB 
 

26/1/23 
27/1/23 
1/2/23 
2/2/23 
4/2/23 

Ashton Drive 
Ashton Drive 
Bellemonte Road 
Ship Street 
Langdale Way 

Youths smoking cannabis in communal area 
Youths kicking door 
Stones thrown at window 
Youths on bikes playing chicken with cars 
Scrambler bikes 

 



4/2/23 
5/2/23 
7/2/23 
8/2/23 
11/2/23 
11/2/23 
13/2/23 
18/2/23 
19/2/23 
21/2/23 
22/2/23 
23/2/23 
24/2/23 
27/2/23 
28/2/23 
28/2/23 
28/2/23 
3/3/23 
3/3/23 
4/3/23 
4/3/23 
5/3/23 
7/3/23 
8/3/23 
9/3/23 
10/3/23 
12/3/23 
12/3/23 
13/3/23 
15/3/23 
15/3/23 
15/3/23 
16/3/23 
16/3/23 
19/3/23 
22/3/23 

Ship Street 
Ashton Drive 
Ashton Drive 
St.Hildas Drive 
Ashton Drive 
The Willows 
Riversdale 
Ashton Drive 
Langdale Way 
The Willows 
Ashton Drive 
Ashton Drive 
Bridge Lane 
Bridge Lane 
Bridgewater Close 
Francis Road 
High Street 
Langdale Way 
St.Hildas Drive 
Ship Street 
Ashton Drive 
Ship Street 
Ashton Drive 
Bridge Lane 
Langdale Way 
The Willows 
Ship Street 
Ashton Drive 
Ship Street 
Saltworks Close 
Langdale Way 
Ashton Drive 
Ashton Drive 
Overton Green 
Langdale Way 
Riversdale 

Youths on off road bikes and quad bikes 
Youths kicking door 
Youths banging on window 
Road Rage 
Youths smoking cannabis in communal area 
Youths throwing stones 
Youths kicking a football against the window 
Youths kicking door 
Youths throwing stones 
Youths throwing a brick at conservatory 
Youths messing around in garages 
Youths smoking cannabis in garages 
Vehicle egged 
Youths attempting to break in to business 
Youths banging on window 
Youths smashing glass on footpath 
Youths thrown a box of crickets into store 
Youths scaling a gate 
Youths on bikes pulling wheelies 
Youths throwing stones off Motorway bridge 
Youths kicking bins, shouting and fighting 
Youths banging on window and kicking door 
Youths seen in rear garden 
Youths kicking in fire door to business 
Balance bike thrown into back garden 
Fire extinguisher thrown into playground 
Youths broken on to Green Gates Park 
Youths Smoking cannabis in communal area 
Male bitten by dog 
Youths setting fire to wheelie bin 
Youths pulling wheelies in road 
Youths pulling wheelies in road 
Youths on electric bikes racing up and down 
Youths buzzing communal flats 
Youths looking into window 
Someone has thrown excrement on to window 

 
OTHER/SUSPICIOUS 
ACTVITY  
 

25/1/23 
30/1/23 
31/1/23 
9/2/23 
17/2/23 
19/2/23 
22/2/23 
27/2/23 
28/2/23 
2/3/23 
12/3/23 

Top Road 
Weaver Road 
Church Street 
Ashton Drive 
Overton Close 
Riversdale 
Saltworks Close 
Francis Road 
Ashton Drive 
Earlam Court 
Simons Lane 

Male claiming to be from children’s hospital 
2 males trying car and van handles 
Unknown bike left on driveway 
Male banging on the window late at night 
Possible drug driver 
Youths seen sitting in an unlocked vehicle 
Suspicious males looking into property 
Suspicious males looking into property 
Males dragging 2 garden spades 
Male door to door sales 
House alarm going off 

 



 

 

12/3/23 
15/3/23 
21/3/23 

Fluin Lane 
Weaver Lane 
Francis Road 

Banging on front door but nobody there 
Possible abandoned dumper 
Male hanging around street eyeing property 

Please refer to the Cheshire Police website for full breakdown of crime statistics for your area. 

 

 

 

 
 

  

 

Road Safety/Speed Engagement -  

TruCam Speed Device deployed on 

Fluin Lane, Bridge Lane, Manley Road , 

High Street and Kingsley Road 

Smiley S.I.D deployed on Bridge Lane , 

Manley Road, Church Lane and High 

Street 

I attend locations based on 

community feedback. Please 

feedback areas of concern.  

 
Surgery Dates -  

Saturday 8th April 1pm – 2pm 

Friday 14th April 3pm – 4pm 

Thursday 20th April 4pm – 5pm 

Saturday 29th April 1pm – 2pm 

Thursday 4th May 3pm – 4pm 

Friday 19th May 2pm – 3pm 

Wednesday 24th May 3pm – 4pm 

Tuesday 30th May 2pm – 3pm 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Residents Voice - It is important to us that we know about the 

issues that cause you concern. We have set up a survey where you 

can tell us about the things you would like us to focus on in your 

area.  

Please complete the survey by following this link - Resident's voice 

| Cheshire Constabulary 

 

Other News - 

We continue to deploy the mobile CCTV camera on Waterside Ward over the past 

couple of months in an effort to deter some of the ASB 

Dispersal Notices has been and continues to be in force in an effort to deter ASB in 

the area 

I have been to Frodsham Manor House Primary School giving talks to pupils in 

Reception and Year 1 

We held a Bike Marking Event at Helsby High School on Sunday 19th February and 

marked a number of bikes through BIkeRegister 

I continue to work closely with Frodsham Youth Club and hold monthly outreach 

sessions at Saltworks Playing Fields. The next couple of sessions are on Thursday 6th 

April between 2pm and 4pm and Tuesday 11th April between 12pm and 2pm 

I have continued to work closely with Weaver Vale Housing Officer Jayne Turner 

and have been doing regular walkabouts of the Waterside Ward. We are due to 

meet with ward councillor Richard Lofts on Monday 3rd April 

 

 

 

Follow us on Facebook 

Frodsham Police 

 

 

https://www.cheshire.police.uk/residentsvoicechester
https://www.cheshire.police.uk/residentsvoicechester


 

 

Please remain vigilant and report any crime/suspicious activity via 101 or via Cheshire Police website - 

www.cheshire.police.uk  999 in an emergency 

As part of our ongoing work to deter people from committing crime in 

Cheshire, we have invested in forensic property marking kits to identify those responsible for theft. The 

work we are doing in this area of prevention is branded Operation Shield. Neighbourhood Policing Teams 

are visiting households and businesses to introduce forensic property marking. They are offering 

householders and business owners free kits which are made by a UK company called Selectamark 

Security Systems plc. Their product is called SelectaDNA. 

What is SelectaDNA? It is a cutting-edge way of protecting your property from theft. Each bottle within 

the kit contains a unique DNA code and thousands of tiny microdots that, once applied, identify it as 

yours. 

 

http://www.cheshire.police.uk/

