

Chester Local Policing Unit Frodsham Town Council Update

Local Officers -

Sergeant – To Be Confirmed

Beat Manager – Ally Birch

Police Community Support Officer – Neil Flanagan

<u>Crime Update – Monday 27th March 2023</u>

(The bi-monthly crime update will include information relevant to the local community)

CRIME TYPE	DATE	LOCATION	RELEVANT INFORMATION
	25/1/23	Bridge Lane	Break to an empty property
BURGLARY	26/1/23	Bridge Lane	Break to an empty property
	1/2/23	Castle Park	Break to Conservatory
	12/2/23	Ashton Drive	Bike stolen
	13/2/23	Bellemonte Road	Break to an empty property
	16/2/23	Ashton Drive	Garage break
	20/2/23	Ashton Drive	Garage break
	21/2/23	Ashton Drive	Garage break
	21/2/23	Francis Road	Break to a residential property
	21/2/23	Beech Avenue	Break to a residential property
	3/3/23	Blue Hatch	Bike stolen
	8/3/23	High Street	Attempt shed break
	9/3/23	High Street	Bike stolen
	9/3/23	Main Street	Break in to outside area of business premises
	31/1/23	Bellemonte Road	Theft of wallet
THEFT	1/2/23	High Street	Shoplifting
	5/2/23	Church Street	Theft of handbag
	7/2/23	High Street	Theft of mobility scooter
	10/2/23	Clifton Crescent	Theft of bikes
	14/2/23	Ashton Drive	Theft of contents of van
	19/2/23	Ashton Drive	Theft of scooter
	24/2/23	Langdale Way	Theft of shed
	28/2/23	High Street	Shoplifting

	4 /2 /22	Dan with Class	Theft of state less start floor size
	1/3/23	Penrith Close	Theft of stainless steel flue pipe
	3/3/23	Eddisbury Square	Shoplifting
	4/3/23	Bridgewater Close	Theft of clothing
	7/3/23	Princeway	Theft of bikes
	9/3/23	Blue Hatch	Attempt theft of motor vehicle
	15/3/23	Waterside Drive	Theft of wheelie bin
	17/3/23	Ship Street	Theft of bench
	17/3/23	Waterside Drive	Theft of fence panels
	17/3/23	Clifton Crescent	Theft of bike
	20/3/23	High Street	Shoplifting
	4/2/23	Bellemonte Road	Wing mirrors damaged
CRIMINAL DAMAGE	6/2/23	Ashton Drive	Youths kicking door
	6/2/23	Churchfields Park	Youths smashing up play equipment
	7/2/23	Ship Street	Youths kicking door
	11/2/23	Langdale Way	Stone breaking window
	12/2/23	Princeway	Windows smashed
	12/2/23	Ship Street	Damage to motor vehicle
	14/2/23	Ashton Drive	Wing mirrors damaged
	14/2/23	Ashton Drive	Wing mirrors damaged
	14/2/23	Fluin Lane	Damage to house window
	15/2/23	Ashton Drive	Paint splashed over front of property
	21/2/23	Langdale Way	Damage to sheds
	22/2/23	Ashton Drive	Wing mirrors damaged
	22/2/23	Riversdale	Wing mirrors damaged
	23/2/23	Ashton Drive	Damage to garages
	23/2/23	Ashton Drive	Wing mirrors damaged
	23/2/23	Ship Street	Wing mirrors damaged
	24/2/23	Ashton Drive	Damage to garages
	28/2/23	Bellemonte Road	Damage window
	4/3/23	Blue Hatch	Damage front door
	4/3/23	Ashton Drive	Damage to motor vehicle
	7/3/23	Ship Street	Wing mirrors damaged
	9/3/23	Blue Hatch	Damage to back gate
	9/3/23	Coronation Drive	Wing mirrors damaged
	10/3/23	Ashton Drive	Damage to motor vehicle
	11/3/23	Wayford Close	Damage to wheelie bin
	13/3/23	High Street	Tyres slashed
	14/3/23	Church Street	Dog on dog attack
	17/3/23	Clifton Crescent	Car window smashed
	17/3/23	Ashton Drive	Damage to washing line
	19/3/23	Langdale Way	Damage to fence panels
	21/3/23	Ashton Court	Tyres slashed
	26/1/23	Ashton Drive	Youths smoking cannabis in communal area
ASB	27/1/23	Ashton Drive	Youths kicking door
	1/2/23	Bellemonte Road	Stones thrown at window
	2/2/23	Ship Street	Youths on bikes playing chicken with cars
	4/2/23	Langdale Way	Scrambler bikes

	4/2/22	Chin Ctroot	Vouths on off road bikes and sund bikes
	4/2/23	Ship Street	Youths on off road bikes and quad bikes
	5/2/23	Ashton Drive	Youths kicking door
	7/2/23	Ashton Drive	Youths banging on window
	8/2/23	St.Hildas Drive	Road Rage
	11/2/23	Ashton Drive	Youths smoking cannabis in communal area
	11/2/23	The Willows	Youths throwing stones
	13/2/23	Riversdale	Youths kicking a football against the window
	18/2/23	Ashton Drive	Youths kicking door
	19/2/23	Langdale Way	Youths throwing stones
	21/2/23	The Willows	Youths throwing a brick at conservatory
	22/2/23	Ashton Drive	Youths messing around in garages
	23/2/23	Ashton Drive	Youths smoking cannabis in garages
	24/2/23	Bridge Lane	Vehicle egged
	27/2/23	Bridge Lane	Youths attempting to break in to business
	28/2/23	Bridgewater Close	Youths banging on window
	28/2/23	Francis Road	Youths smashing glass on footpath
	28/2/23	High Street	Youths thrown a box of crickets into store
	3/3/23	Langdale Way	Youths scaling a gate
	3/3/23	St.Hildas Drive	Youths on bikes pulling wheelies
	4/3/23	Ship Street	Youths throwing stones off Motorway bridge
	4/3/23	Ashton Drive	Youths kicking bins, shouting and fighting
	5/3/23	Ship Street	Youths banging on window and kicking door
	7/3/23	Ashton Drive	Youths seen in rear garden
	8/3/23	Bridge Lane	Youths kicking in fire door to business
	9/3/23	Langdale Way	Balance bike thrown into back garden
	10/3/23	The Willows	Fire extinguisher thrown into playground
	12/3/23	Ship Street	Youths broken on to Green Gates Park
	12/3/23	Ashton Drive	Youths Smoking cannabis in communal area
	13/3/23	Ship Street	Male bitten by dog
	15/3/23	Saltworks Close	Youths setting fire to wheelie bin
	15/3/23	Langdale Way	Youths pulling wheelies in road
	15/3/23	Ashton Drive	Youths pulling wheelies in road
	16/3/23	Ashton Drive	Youths on electric bikes racing up and down
	16/3/23	Overton Green	Youths buzzing communal flats
	19/3/23	Langdale Way	Youths looking into window
	22/3/23	Riversdale	Someone has thrown excrement on to window
	25/1/23	Top Road	Male claiming to be from children's hospital
OTHER/SUSPICIOUS	30/1/23	Weaver Road	2 males trying car and van handles
ACTVITY	31/1/23	Church Street	Unknown bike left on driveway
ACIVIII		Ashton Drive	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	9/2/23		Male banging on the window late at night
	17/2/23	Overton Close	Possible drug driver
	19/2/23	Riversdale	Youths seen sitting in an unlocked vehicle
	22/2/23	Saltworks Close	Suspicious males looking into property
	27/2/23	Francis Road	Suspicious males looking into property
	28/2/23	Ashton Drive	Males dragging 2 garden spades
	2/3/23	Earlam Court	Male door to door sales
	12/3/23	Simons Lane	House alarm going off

12/3/23	Fluin Lane	Banging on front door but nobody there
15/3/23	Weaver Lane	Possible abandoned dumper
21/3/23	Francis Road	Male hanging around street eyeing property

Please refer to the Cheshire Police website for full breakdown of crime statistics for your area.



Road Safety/Speed Engagement -

TruCam Speed Device deployed on Fluin Lane, Bridge Lane, Manley Road, High Street and Kingsley Road

Smiley S.I.D deployed on Bridge Lane, Manley Road, Church Lane and High Street

I attend locations based on community feedback. Please feedback areas of concern.

Surgery Dates -

Saturday 8th April 1pm – 2pm

Friday 14th April 3pm – 4pm

Thursday 20th April 4pm – 5pm

Saturday 29th April 1pm – 2pm

Thursday 4th May 3pm – 4pm

Friday 19th May 2pm – 3pm

Wednesday 24th May 3pm – 4pm

Tuesday 30th May 2pm – 3pm

Other News -

We continue to deploy the mobile CCTV camera on Waterside Ward over the past couple of months in an effort to deter some of the ASB

Dispersal Notices has been and continues to be in force in an effort to deter ASB in the area

I have been to Frodsham Manor House Primary School giving talks to pupils in Reception and Year 1

We held a Bike Marking Event at Helsby High School on Sunday 19th February and marked a number of bikes through BlkeRegister

I continue to work closely with Frodsham Youth Club and hold monthly outreach sessions at Saltworks Playing Fields. The next couple of sessions are on Thursday 6th April between 2pm and 4pm and Tuesday 11th April between 12pm and 2pm

I have continued to work closely with Weaver Vale Housing Officer Jayne Turner and have been doing regular walkabouts of the Waterside Ward. We are due to meet with ward councillor Richard Lofts on Monday 3rd April



Residents Voice - It is important to us that we know about the issues that cause you concern. We have set up a survey where you can tell us about the things you would like us to focus on in your area.

Please complete the survey by following this link - Resident's voice | Cheshire Constabulary



Selecta PA®

As part of our ongoing work to deter people from committing crime in Cheshire, we have invested in forensic property marking kits to identify those responsible for theft. The work we are doing in this area of prevention is branded Operation Shield. Neighbourhood Policing Teams are visiting households and businesses to introduce forensic property marking. They are offering householders and business owners free kits which are made by a UK company called Selectamark Security Systems plc. Their product is called SelectaDNA.

What is SelectaDNA? It is a cutting-edge way of protecting your property from theft. Each bottle within the kit contains a unique DNA code and thousands of tiny microdots that, once applied, identify it as yours.

Please remain vigilant and report any crime/suspicious activity via 101 or via Cheshire Police website - www.cheshire.police.uk 999 in an emergency